

20-1230-cv

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Tenth Circuit



GREGORY TUCKER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FAITH BIBLE CHAPEL INTERNATIONAL,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO, No. 1:19-cv-01652 (HON. R. BROOKE JACKSON)

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER AND 37 OTHER ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

Emily Martin
Sunu P. Chandy
Laura Narefsky
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle N.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-5180
emartin@nwlc.org
schandy@nwlc.org
lnarefsky@nwlc.org

Justin Reinheimer
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP
50 California Street, 22nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 875-6600
justinreinheimer@quinnemanuel.com

Todd Anten
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000
toddanten@quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 19, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. CONSISTENT WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT, THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION MUST BE CAREFULLY CABINED TO AVOID UNDERMINING VITAL CIVIL RIGHTS	10
A. The Ministerial Exception Is a Drastic Departure from the Ordinary Operation of First Amendment Rights	10
B. Employers Like FCA Are Attempting to Inappropriately Expand the Ministerial Exception	11
C. The Ministerial Exception Achieves Its Ends at Enormous Cost	15
D. Anti-Retaliation Protections Are Essential to Underlying Civil Rights Laws	22
II. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT FCA’S ATTEMPT TO ELEVATE FORMULAIC, EASY-TO-MANIPULATE FACTORS IN THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION ANALYSIS.....	25
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alcazar v. Corp. of the Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 627 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	20
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	23
<i>Chavez v. New Mexico</i> , 397 F.3d 826 (10th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009)	23, 24
<i>Davis v. Balt. Hebrew Congregation</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 701 (D. Md. 2013)	11
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Par.</i> , 973 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2020).....	13, 20
<i>Dias v. Archdiocese of Cincinnati</i> , 2013 WL 360355 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 30, 2013).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian School</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Pac. Press Pub. Ass’n</i> , 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>EEOC v. Sw. Baptist Theological Seminary</i> , 651 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Tree of Life Christian Schools</i> , 751 F. Supp. 700 (S.D. Ohio 1990).....	13
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t. of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	10

Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co.,
414 U.S. 86 (1973)18

Estate of Booker v. Gomez,
745 F.3d 405 (10th Cir. 2014).....4

Fassl v. Our Lady of Perpetual Help Roman Catholic Church,
2005 WL 2455253 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 5, 2005)..... 13-14

Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.,
474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007).....14

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012) 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 26

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
544 U.S. 167 (2005) 24, 25

Kang v. U. Lim Am., Inc.,
296 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2002).....18

Lukaszewski v. Nazareth Hosp.,
764 F. Supp. 57 (E.D. Pa. 1991).....11

Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru,
140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) 5, 7, 8, 9, 26

Patsakis v. Greek Orthodox Archdiocese of Am.,
339 F. Supp. 2d 689 (W.D. Pa. 2004)11

Penn v. N.Y. Methodist Hosp.,
884 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2018)14

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 228 (1989)20

Richardson v. Nw. Christian Univ.,
242 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (D. Or. 2017).....12

Schleicher v. Salvation Army,
518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008).....14

Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Wash., Inc.,
363 F.3d 299, 308-09 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 13, 14

Smith v. Raleigh Dist. of N.C. Conference
63 F. Supp. 2d 694 (E.D.N.C. 1999)11

Whitney v. Greater N.Y. Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists,
401 F. Supp. 1363, 1368 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)12

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)10

Statutory Authorities

42 U.S.C. § 1210122

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. App. P. 291

Additional Authorities

AARP, *The Economic Impact of Age Discrimination* (Jan. 30, 2020),
<https://bit.ly/3bHwjAg>.....22

Alliance Defending Freedom, *Protecting Your Ministry from Sexual
Orientation Gender Identity Lawsuits* (Aug. 2016), <https://bit.ly/2U3RhPB>27

Amanda Rossi, Jasmine Tucker, and Kayla Patrick, *Out Of The Shadows: An
Analysis Of Sexual Harassment Charges Filed By Working Women*, NAT’L
WOMEN’S LAW CTR. (Aug. 2018), <https://bit.ly/3cJsBUV>20

Anna Brown, *Key findings on Americans’ views of race in 2019*, PEW
RESEARCH CTR. (Apr. 9, 2019), <https://pewrsr.ch/2TzeE4h>16

Christine Bové, *Should Your Church Start a Business?*, OUTREACH MAG.
(July 7, 2019), <https://bit.ly/2TAKqhe>14

Claire Ewing-Nelson, *All of the Jobs Lost in December Were Women’s Jobs*,
NAT’L WOMEN’S LAW CTR. (Jan. 2021), <https://bit.ly/2LxPD8t>19

David Figlio, *The importance of a diverse teaching force*, BROOKINGS (Nov.
16, 2017), <https://brook.gs/2IADPgK>17

Deborah L. Brake, *Retaliation*, 90 MINN. L. REV. 18 (2005)24

Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current Population Survey, Household Data, 2019 Annual Averages, *Table 11, Employed persons by detailed occupation, sex, race, and Hispanic or Latino ethnicity*, <https://bit.ly/3oOkT1y>19

Dep’t of Labor, *Opinion Letter, FLSA2018-29* (Dec. 21, 2018), <https://bit.ly/39toEmy>13

Dep’t of Labor, *Opinion Letter, FLSA, 2021-2* (Jan. 8, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3slegWp>13

EEOC, *Charge Statistics (Charges filed with EEOC) FY 1997 Through FY 2019*, <https://bit.ly/2W0tdPR>..... 15, 23

EEOC, *Enforcement Guidance on Retaliation and Related Issues* (Aug. 25, 2016), <https://bit.ly/2LoG7EK>23

EEOC, *Select Task Force on the Study of Harassment in the Workplace: Report of Co-Chairs Chai R. Feldblum & Victoria A. Lipnic* (June 2016), <https://bit.ly/35DIPNA> 19, 24

EEOC, *The State of Age Discrimination and Older Workers in the U.S. 50 Years After the Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA)* (June 2018), <https://bit.ly/3bBa1QL>22

First Liberty, *Liberty Institute Religious Liberty Protection Kit for Christian Schools: Guard Your School From Legal Attack* (2016), <https://bit.ly/3ia9WER>.....28

Ilan H. Meyer, *Experiences of Discrimination among Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual People in the US*, THE WILLIAMS INSTITUTE, UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW (April 2019), <https://bit.ly/2TMwIw0>..... 20, 21

Institute of Med. of the Nat’l Academies, *THE HEALTH OF LESBIAN, GAY, BISEXUAL, AND TRANSGENDER PEOPLE: BUILDING A FOUNDATION FOR BETTER UNDERSTANDING* (2011), <https://bit.ly/3342rYC>21

Jasmine Tucker and Claire Ewing-Nelson, *One in Six Latinas and One in Five Black, Non-Hispanic Women Don’t Have Enough to Eat*, NAT’L WOMEN’S LAW CTR. (Nov. 2020), <https://bit.ly/3iflIDj>17

Jasmine Tucker and Jennifer Mondino, *Coming Forward: Key Trends and Data from the TIME’S UP Legal Defense Fund*, NAT’L WOMEN’S LAW CTR. & TIME’S UP (Oct. 2020), <https://bit.ly/3bFv3gV>.....23

Jody L. Herman, Taylor N.T. Brown, & Ann P. Haas, *Suicide Thoughts and Attempts Among Transgender Adults*, THE WILLIAMS INSTITUTE, UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW (Sept. 2019), <https://bit.ly/3qgoJkc>.....21

Kim Colby, *Practical Steps that Religious Institutions Should Consider in the Post-Obergefell World*, THE CHRISTIAN LAWYER, Vol. 11, No. 2 (Dec. 2015), <https://bit.ly/2KX0Tei>28

Lillian Faderman, *A Forty-Year War: The Struggle for Workplace Protection in THE GAY REVOLUTION: THE STORY OF THE STRUGGLE* (2015).....20

M.V. Lee Badgett et al., *Bias in the Workplace: Consistent Evidence of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Discrimination 1998-2008*, 84 CHI. KENT. L. REV. 559 (2009)..... 20, 21

NAT’L PUBLIC RADIO et al, *Discrimination in America: Experiences and Views of African Americans* (Oct. 2017), <https://n.pr/2TS3jve>15

Press Release, T.H. CHAN SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH, HARVARD UNIVERSITY, *Poll finds more than one-third of Native Americans report slurs, violence, harassment, and being discriminated against in the workplace* (Nov. 14, 2017), <https://bit.ly/2v67ZoL>16

Press Release, T.H. CHAN SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH, HARVARD UNIVERSITY, *Poll finds one-third of Latinos say they have experienced discrimination in their jobs and when seeking housing* (Nov. 1, 2017), <https://bit.ly/38wWJiY>16

Press Release, T.H. CHAN SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH, HARVARD UNIVERSITY, *Poll finds that at least one quarter of Asian Americans report being personally discriminated against in the workplace and housing* (Dec. 4, 2017), <https://bit.ly/2wKREGM>.....16

Rakesh Kochhar & Anthony Cilluffo, *How wealth inequality has changed in the U.S. since the Great Recession, by race, ethnicity and income*, PEW RESEARCH CTR. (Nov. 1, 2017), <https://pewrsr.ch/3cJrDI6>17

Randall Akee, *Black Americans Suffer the Most Stress From Job Loss*,
REALCLEARMARKETS (Aug. 21, 2018), <https://bit.ly/39AI2N6>17

Saba Bireda & Robin Chait, *Increasing Teacher Diversity: Strategies to
Improve the Teacher Workforce*, CTR. FOR AM. PROGRESS (Nov. 2011),
<https://ampr.gs/335GYOX>.....17

Sandy E. James et al., *The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey*,
NAT’L CTR. FOR TRANSGENDER EQUALITY (Dec. 2016),
<https://bit.ly/39E73a7> 20, 21

Seth Gershenson et al., *The Long-Run Impacts of Same-Race Teachers*, IZA
INST. OF LABOR ECONS. (Mar. 2017), <https://bit.ly/35GhBWn>.....17

True Colors Fund & National LGBTQ Task Force, *At the Intersections: A
Collaborative Resource on LGBTQ Youth Homelessness* (2019),
<https://bit.ly/35AnPqM>.....21
